

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**Phyllis Konchar,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**Reverend Joseph Pins, St. Joseph's Church of Des Moines, and the  
Roman Catholic Diocese of Des Moines,**

Defendants-Appellees.

---

*APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POLK COUNTY  
HONORABLE SARAH CRANE  
HONORABLE COLEMAN MCALLISTER*

---

**FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Mark D. Sherinian  
SHERINIAN & HASSO LAW FIRM  
111 E. Grand Ave.  
Suite 212  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
Telephone 515-224-2079  
Facsimile 515-224-2321  
E-mail: sherinianlaw@msn.com

Emily E. Wilson  
SHERINIAN & HASSO LAW FIRM  
111 E. Grand Ave.  
Suite 212

Des Moines, IA 50309  
Telephone 515-224-2079  
Facsimile 515-224-2321  
E-mail: ewilson@sherinianlaw.com

**Attorneys for Appellant**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>5</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</b> .....	<b>10</b>
<b>ROUTING STATEMENT</b> .....	<b>16</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	<b>16</b>
A. Nature of the Case .....	16
B. Procedural History.....	16
<b>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</b> .....	<b>18</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>35</b>
<b>I.        THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING REPUTATION EVIDENCE FOR WHICH PROPER FOUNDATION HAD NOT BEEN LAID AND WHICH WAS UNRELATED TO THE CHARACTER TRAITS AT ISSUE</b> .....	<b>35</b>
A. Error Preservation.....	35
B. Standard of Review .....	36
C. Defendants failed to lay proper foundation for reputation evidence .....	36
<b>II.        KONCHAR WAS ENTITLED TO A JURY TRIAL ON THE MERITS OF HER DEFAMATION CLAIM AS IT RELATES TO THE “TWO PRIOR PASTORS” STATEMENT</b> .....	<b>43</b>
A. Error Preservation.....	43
B. Standard of Review .....	43

C. The First Amendment does not prohibit Konchar’s defamation claim as it relates to the “two prior pastors” statement.....	44
<b>III.    KONCHAR WAS ENTITLED TO A JURY TRIAL ON THE METRITS OF HER CONTRACT CLAIM.....</b>	<b>46</b>
A. Error Preservation.....	46
B. Standard of Review .....	46
C. Mutal assent existed and the terms in the Building Agreements were sufficiently definite and/or certain .....	46
<b>IV.    THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE REVIEWED <i>IN CAMERA</i> DOCUMENTS WHICH DEFENDANTS CLAIMED TO BE PRIVILEGED .....</b>	<b>53</b>
A. Error Preservation.....	53
B. Standard of Review .....	53
C. Konchar made a threshold showing that an <i>in camera</i> review of the documents might reveal evidence to establish the claim that the crime-fraud exception applies .....	53
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>59</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>59</b>
<b>COST CERTIFICATE.....</b>	<b>61</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>61</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Iowa Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bailey v. Chicago, Burlington &amp; Quincy Railroad Co.</i> , 179 N.W.2d 560, 567 (Iowa 1970).....	42
<i>Bandstra v. Covenant Reformed Church</i> , 913 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2018)	44, 45
<i>Beh v. Van Ness</i> , 190 Iowa 151, 154, 180 N.W. 292, 293 (1920).....	48
<i>Bellew v. Iowa State Highway Commission</i> , 171 N.W.2d 284, 291 (Iowa 1969) .....	42
<i>C &amp; J Vantage Leasing Co. v. Wolfe</i> , 795 N.W.2d 65, 85 (Iowa 2011) .....	52
<i>Doggett v. Heritage Concepts, Inc.</i> , 298 N.W.2d 310, 311 (Iowa 1980).....	49
<i>Faulkner v. Des Moines Drug Co.</i> , 117 Iowa 120, 122, 90 N.W. 585, 586 (1902).....	50
<i>Graber v. City of Ankeny</i> , 616 N.W.2d 633, 638 (Iowa 2000) ( <i>en banc</i> ) ....	36
<i>Goodpaster v. Schwan’s Home Serv., Inc.</i> , 849 N.W.2d 1, 6 (Iowa 2014)..	43
<i>Heartland Express, Inc. v. Terry</i> , 631 N.W.2d 260, 268 (Iowa 2001).....	47
<i>Iowa Mortgage Ctr., L.L.C. v. Baccam</i> , 841 N.W.2d 107, 110–11 (Iowa 2013) .....	46
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Atty. Disciplinary Bd. v. Ouderkirk</i> , 845 N.W.2d 31, 50 (Iowa 2014).....	53
<i>Jones v. Iowa State Highway Commission</i> , 185 N.W.2d 746, 751 (Iowa 1971).....	42
<i>Kabe’s Restaurant v. Kintner</i> , 538 N.W.2d 281, 283 (Iowa 1995).....	48
<i>Klaes v Scholl</i> , 375 N.W. 2d 671, 676 (Iowa 1985).....	39

<i>Kroblin v. RDR Motels, Inc.</i> , 347 N.W.2d 430, 433 (Iowa 1984).....	52
<i>Lewis v. Minnesota Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 240 Iowa 1249, 1258 (Iowa 1949).....	50
<i>Lovlie v. Plumb</i> , 250 N.W.2d 56, 61 (Iowa 1977).....	48
<i>Magnusson Agency v. Pub. Entity Nat'l Co.-Midwest</i> , 560 N.W.2d 20, 27 (Iowa 1997) .....	49
<i>Margeson v. Artis</i> , 776 N.W.2d 652, 655-56 (Iowa 2009).....	49
<i>Meincke v. Nw. Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 756 N.W.2d 223, 227-28 (Iowa 2008) .	49
<i>Miller v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 251 Iowa 665, 670, 102 N.W.2d 368, 372 (1960).....	50
<i>Mohammed v. Otoadese</i> , 738 N.W.2d 628, 631 (Iowa 2007).....	36
<i>Molo Oil Co. v. River City Ford Truck Sales, Inc.</i> , 578 N.W.2d 222, 224 (Iowa 1998).....	47
<i>Montgomery Props. Corp. v. Econ. Forms Corp.</i> , 305 N.W.2d 470, 475—76 (Iowa 1981).....	52
<i>Royal Indem. Co. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 786 N.W.2d 839, 846 (Iowa 2010) .....	47
<i>Schaer v. Webster City</i> , 644 N.W.2d 327, 338 (Iowa 2002) .....	47
<i>Sisson v. Janssen</i> , 244 Iowa 123, 130, 56 N.W.2d 30, 34 (1952) .....	48
<i>Smidt v. Porter</i> , 695 N.W.2d 9, 15 (Iowa 2005).....	44
<i>State ex rel. Seeburger v. Pickett</i> , 202 Iowa 1321, 1325, 210 N.W. 782, 783 (Iowa 1927).....	37
<i>State v. Buckner</i> , 214 N.W.2d 164, 167 (Iowa 1974).....	37
<i>State v. Hobbs</i> , 172 N.W.2d 268, 272 (Iowa 1969).....	33, 35, 37, 39

<i>State v. Scalf</i> , 254 Iowa 983, 989, 119 N.W.2d 868, 871 (Iowa 1963).....	37
<i>Vine St. Corp. v. Council Bluffs</i> , 220 N.W.2d 860, 863 (Iowa 1974) .....	42
<i>Waits v. United Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 572 N.W.2d 565, 569 (Iowa 1997).....	36
<i>Whalen v. Connelly</i> , 545 N.W.2d 284, 290 (Iowa 1996) .....	52

**U.S. Supreme Court Cases**

<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554, 570, 109 S. Ct. 2619, 105 L. Ed. 2d 469 (1989).....	55, 56
---	--------

**Other Cases**

<i>Awkard v. United States</i> , 352 F.2d 641, 645 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	41
<i>Blanchard v. Edgemark Fin. Corp.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 233, 241 (N.D.Ill. 2000) ..	55
<i>Gates Corp. v. Crp. Indus.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-01145, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 242903, at *20 (D.C. Colo. Aug. 10, 2018) .....	55
<i>Howard v. Railroad Co.</i> , 91 Ala. 268 (8 So. 868).....	50
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 270 F.3d 639, 642 (8th Cir. 2001) ....	56
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 87 F.3d 377, 381 (9th Cir. 1996).....	57
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 731 F.2d 1032, 1041 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	57
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas Duces Tecum</i> , 798 F.2d 32, 34 (2d Cir. 1986).....	56
<i>In re Richard Roe, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 38, 40 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	53, 57
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 676 F.2d 793, 807 (D.C. Cir. April 23, 1982).....	55
<i>Ins. Agents, Inc. v. Abel</i> , 338 N.W.2d 531, 534 (Iowa Ct. App. 1983)..	48, 49

<i>Koch v. Specialized Care Services, Inc.</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 362 (D. Md. 2005) .....	54
<i>Lewis v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , Case No. 2:14-cv-01683, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171797 (D.C. Nev. Dec. 23, 2015) .....	54
<i>Meachum v. State</i> , No. CACR98-449, 1999 Ark. App. LEXIS 141 (Ark Ct. App. Feb. 24, 1999) .....	40, 41
<i>Nath v. Pamida Stores Operating Co., LLC</i> , No. 16-0001, 2017 Iowa App. LEXIS 77, at *8 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 25, 2017) .....	44
<i>Pritchard-Keang Nam Corp. v. Jaworski</i> , 751 F.2d 277, 283 (8th Cir. 1984).....	56
<i>Rabushka ex rel. United States v. Crane Co.</i> , 122 F.3d 559, 566 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	57
<i>Rambus, Inc. v. Infineon Techs. AG</i> , 220 F.R.D. 264 (E.D. Va. Mar. 17, 2004) .....	55
<i>Safety Today, Inc. v. Roy</i> , No. 2:12-cv-510, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147765 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 11, 2013).....	54
<i>State v. Edinburgh</i> , No. A10-421, 2011 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 609, at *9 (Minn. Ct. App. June 27, 2011) .....	40
<i>State v. Hebler</i> , No. 1-017/00-0377, 2001 Iowa App. LEXIS 363, at *23 (Iowa Ct. App. June 13, 2001).....	39
<i>State v. Weeks</i> , No. 13-1231, 2014 Iowa App. LEXIS 993, at *5 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 15, 2014) .....	53
<i>Triple Five of Minn. V. Simon</i> , 213 F.R.D 324, 326 (D. Minn. 2002) .....	56
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 503 F.Supp.2d 239, 245 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	40
<i>United States v. Curtis</i> , 644 F.2d 263, 268 (3d Cir. 1981).....	41
<i>United States v. Duke</i> , 492 F.2d 693, 696 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	41



<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 117 F.3d 82, 88 (2d Cir. 1997).....	57
<i>United States v. Monteleone</i> , 77 F.3d 1086, 1089-90 (8th Cir. 1996) ...	40, 41
<i>United States v. Reich</i> , 420 F.Supp.2d 75, 89 (E.D. N.Y. 2006).....	40
<i>Ziskovsky v. Ziskovsky</i> , No. 3-1062/13-0360, 2014 Iowa App. LEXIS 17, at * 9 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2014).....	47

**Iowa Statutes**

Iowa Code § 537A.2 (1981) .....	47, 48
---------------------------------	--------

**Court Rules**

Iowa R. Evid. 5.103(a).....	36
Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.405.....	39
Iowa R. App. P. 14(f)(5).....	48

**Other Authorities**

3 <i>Samuel Williston &amp; Richard A. Lord, A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</i> § 7:4, at 61 (4th ed. 2008).....	50
12 Am. Jur., Contracts, section 64, page 556 .....	50
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 34 .....	50
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 50 .....	47
